## BOROUGH OF FANWOOD, UNION COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

## **ORDINANCE**: O-2023-09-S

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF FANWOOD, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL EMERGENCY APPROPRATION PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53(d) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$99,600 FOR PREPARATION OF A MASTER PLAN.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Fanwood, in the County of Union, New Jersey that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53:

1. The sum of \$99,600 is hereby appropriated for preparation of a master plan, including but not limited to land use elements, historic preservation elements and green building and environmental sustainability elements and shall be deemed a special emergency appropriation as defined and provided for in N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53(d).

2. The authorization to finance the appropriation shall be provided for in succeeding annual budgets by the inclusion of at least 1/5 of the amount authorized pursuant to this act (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55).

3. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

O-2023-09-S

Attest:

. 1 . 1 .

Contruy Concello

Courtney Agnello, Deputy Borough Clerk

mak Colleen Mahr, Mayor

٦

INTRODUCTION DATE: May 15, 2023	ADOPTED DATE: June 5, 2023
MOTION: Mitchell	MOTION: Carter
SECOND: Banks	SECOND: Banks
YES: Banks, Carter, McElroy-Barker, Mitchell, Walsh	YES: Banks, Berry, Carter, McElroy-Barker, Mitchell, Walsh
NO: none	NO: none
ABSTAIN: none	ABSTAIN: none
ABSENT: Berry	ABSENT: none
PUBLISHED: May 18, 2023 & May 25, 2023	PUBLISHED: June 15, 2023